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38 THE FIRST WYCOMBE LEDGER BOOK

tempore predictum tenementum occupaverent possint libere emere et
vendere mercandisas tangentes Gilde mercatorie tanquam Stallarii
absque Steddegavell Gilde qui pro tempore fuerint, faciendo et etc.

*(Walter Fryer, the 12 of Richard the 2nd)

Memorandum: that at the Gild held at Wycombe on Thursday the vigil of
Christmas in the twelfth year of King Richard II, in the presence of Nicholas
Sperlyng then mayor, John Crowere and John Fuller then bailiffs of the same
town, William at Dene, John Petywyn and Walter Frere burgesses, there was
granted by the aforesaid mayor, bailiffs, and burgesses of the community of the
town aforesaid to William Depham, master Robert vicar of the church of
‘Wouborne, and master Geoffrey Laner chaplain a tenement with appurten-
ances at the corner of the lane called Crendon lane, which tenement John le
Coke formerly held and had by grant of the mayor and community of the
aforesaid town ; the same to the aforesaid William, Robert, and Geoffrey, their
heirs and assigns, to hold of the capital lords of those fees for the due and cus-
tomary services; paying to the collectors of the chantry of the blessed Mary of
Wycombe that yearly rent which from old time the aforesaid collectors of the
aforesaid chantry have been accustomed to receive, namely at the same terms
in equal portions as of old time the collectors of the aforesaid chantry have been
wont to receive it. And the aforesaid William, master Robert, and master
Geoffrey will and agree for themselves, their heirs, and assigns that if the afore-
said yearly rent shall be in arrear in whole or in part at any term formerly
usual, it shall be quite lawful for the aforesaid collectors for the time being to
distrain upon the said tenement, and to take away and keep the distresses taken
until satisfaction shall have been made concerning the aforesaid rents and
arrears; and the aforesaid mayor, burgesses, and community of the town afore-
said grant to the aforesaid William, master Robert, and master Geoffrey, their
heirs, and assigns, that all persons occupying the aforesaid tenement shall have
the same liberty as those enjoyed who formerly occupied the aforesaid tene-
ment, that they may freely buy and sell such merchandise as concerns the Gild
merchant, and as well that they may be stall-holders, without payment of the
stall-duty to the Gild for the time being.

46 .

10 March 1390 ) Jo. Lxxj verso

Ad Gildam tentam die Jovis proxima ante festum Sancti Gregorii
(pape] t(episcopi) anno regni regis Ricardi secundi post conquestum
tercio decimo per Nicholaum Sperlyng tunc maiorem Ricardum Barbour
Johannem Lyndrape tunc ballivos et totam communitatem ibidem
presentes concessum est Willelmo Marchant de Wycombe duo tene-
menta cum pertinenciis suis in burgo de Wycombe jacentia in quodam
vico vocato le Newlond videlicet inter pratum capelle sancte Trinitatis ex
partibus orientali et australi et venellam vocatam Poukelane ex parte
occidentali et regiam viam ex parte boriali quequidem tenementa maior
et communitas recupaverunt de Johanne Puseye et Isabella uxore efus et
Willelmo Dede in curia domini regis per breve cessacionis redditus
Habenda et tenenda predicta duo tenementa cum pertinenciis predicto
Willelmo heredibus et assignatis suis imperpetuum Reddendo inde an-
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Robert, son of William, held for life - of the inhg~*ance of John Martel on the day the agreement was made, ang which
after the decease of Ellen, Maud, [Edmund, Jn’i’ son of Robert, and] Robert ought to revert to John Martel an{  cholas
and the heirs of John - after the decease of Elien, Maud, Edmund, John, son of Robert, and Robert [shall remain to
Gervasel, to hold together with the advowsons, rent and 2 parts, of the chief lords for the life of Gervase. And after the
decease of Gervase all the manors, tenements and advowsons shall remain to Robert, son of the same Gervase, and
Isabel, his wife, and the heirs of their bodies, to hold of the chief lords for ever. In default of such heirs, successive
remainders (1) to Gervase, brother of the same Robert, and the heirs of his body, (2) to John, brother of the same
Gervase, and the heirs of his body and (3) to the right heirs of the aforesaid Gervase de Clifton'.

Standardised forms of names. (These are tentative suggestions, intended only as a finding aid.)

Persons:

Places:

Gervase de Clifton, John Martell, Nicholas Martel!, Richard de Strelley, Eilen de Streiley. John le Clarke. Maud le Clarke, Edmund le French. Robert,
John. son of Robert, Wiliam, Robert. son of William, Robert de Clifton, Isabel de Clifton. John de Ciifion
Ciifton, Wilford. Long Whatton

CP 25/1/287/42, number 352,

Link:
County:
Place:
Date:
Parties:
Property:

Action:
Agreement:

For this:

Image of document at AALT

Buckinghamshire. Oxfordshire.

Waestminster.

Three weeks from Easter, 19 Edward

William Le Haryere of Wycombe, chaplain, querent, and Geoffrey de Hugenden' and Alice, his wife, deforciants.

1 messuage, 2 tofts, 104 acres of land, 7 acres of meadow, 8 acres of wood and 66 shillings and 8 pence of rent In
Hugenden' and Parua Mussenden’ in the county of Buckingham and 4 pounds of rent in Wykham in the county of Oxford.
Plea of covenant.

Geoffrey has acknowledged the tenements and rent to be the right of William, of which William has the messuage, the tofts,
the land, the meadow and the wood of his gift.

William has granted to Geoffrey and Alice the tenements and rent, together with the homages and all services of John atte
Coumbe, Thomas Seriaunt, Thomas Ranner, Robert Le Smyth', Richard Pirnour (or Richard Piruour), Denise
Horped', Joan Stinour (or Joan Stiuour), William de Wiuelesyate the younger, Richard Crouk’, John Trigg', William
Polet', Adam Ye his wife, Simon Le Smyth', Edmund de Asple, Willlam Sperlyng’, Robert Perkyn,
Adam Teﬂy%em Le SferJiaunt, Thomas atte Forde, Richard Goldewell', John Le Kyng',
Thomas Test and Julian (Juliana) La Kyng' and their heirs, in respect of all the tenements which they held before of
William in the aforesaid vills, and has rendered the tenements to them in the court, to hold to Geoffrey and Alice and the
heirs of Geoffrey, of the chief lords for ever.

Standardised forms of names. (These are tentative suggestions, intended only s a finding aid )

Persons:

Piaces:

William Le Harrier. Geofirey de Hughenden. Alice de Hughenden, John atte Combe, Thomas Sargeant. Thomas Ranner. Robert Le Smith, Richard
Purner (or Richard Purver). Denise Orped, Joan Stainer (or Joan Stever), William de Wivelsgate, Richard Crook. John Trigg, Wiliam Pullet, Adam
Yeme. Joan Yeme, Simon Le Smith, Edmund de Aspley, William Spurling. Robert Perkin. Adam rerd Clement Le Sargeant. Thomas
atte Ford. Richard Goldwell, John Le King, Thomas Test. Julian La King

Wycombe (in Buckinghamshire), Hughenden, Littie Missenden. Wyknam (in Banbury)

CP 25/1/287/42, number 353.

Link:
County:

image of document at AALT
Wiltshire, Dorset
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Saturday, 4 October 2014 14:58:39 British Summer Time

Subject: Re: Another Richard HOLYMAN 12 L o
Date:  Thursday, 18 September 2014 14:11:23 British Summer Time )

From: Glenn Holliman
To: Anne Holmes, Lindsay Holliman, Barb Holliman

Hi Anne,

I am still on the road visiting and assisting aging parents, and have now found time to study your latest email.
First, let me write later next week on a possible day to visit you in High Wycombe...have to check with the wife
and am still in Indiana (the American mid-west). Perhaps Lindsay, you could join us also in our continuing
discovery of roots?

Anne, you continue to find nuggets of genealogical gold and have suggested a way forward to connect Richard
of High Wycombe with John Holyman (d 1521). Thanks and | shall continue to ponder. Next week, will be
releasing another blog featuring Cuddington and more of Lindsay's branch. 1save all your findings and in time
will post a narrative for those Hollimans scattered around the ole Empire.

And | pray Scotland votes to stay in the U.K. The western world and the US need a strong UK in a disorderly
world.

Glenn

On Sat, Sep 13, 2014 at 10:21 AM, Anne Holmes <am.holmes@btinternet.com> wrote:
Hello Glenn

Apologies for not responding to your e-mail sooner. | was out all day yesterday: like yourself
visiting relatives - spending the day with our grand daughter.

‘The 134'5 me’eh mentions Richard HOLYMAN is an interesting discovery.

The land and properties mentioned in the abstract of this document indicate the that the land and
tenements in question 0 enden, Little Missenden (both
Buckinghamshire) and ire). The tenants of these lands are
listed. They include Richard HOLYMAN, but the Ilst does not identify which tenant is related to
which of the locations mentioned. Hughenden is the closest to High Wycombe, being on the
outskirts of the town. It is also the closest location to Haddenham and Cuddington, but it is not
know if Richard HOLYMAN was a tenant in Hughenden or one of the other locations

It is also interesting that the document is d;zstm M&WWKM began to
spread across England. It is estimated about a third or perhaps more of the population of the
country died between 1348 and 1350. After the Black Death the scarcity of labour and the

creased availability of land made it it more possible for people to prosper. Perhaps Richard
HOLYMAN was one who did so.

Itis always possible that the Richard HOLYMAN mentioned in the 1345 document was a young
man in that year, survived the Black Death and was able to prosper after plague diminished. Again
Wssm'e heis tbe same Rlsham‘ HOLYMAN was an MP for Wﬂ 1386. It was likely

s latter Richard was a Burgess of the town o combe at that see BBC article by Dr
Gwyllam Dodd http://www.bbc.co.uk/history/british/middle_ages/birth_of parliament_01.shtml and
an extract from the article:

...At the start of Edward Ill's reign (1327-1377) the commons contained two distinct elements - the
'knights of the shire’, who represented the counties, and the ‘burgesses’, who represented towns or
cities. The knights were usually members of the landed gentry while the burgesses mostly rich
merchants or lawyers. Two representatives from each constituency were expected to attend each
parfiament. This meant that 74 knights could in theory be retumed from 37 counties, and as many
as 170 burgesses could be returned from a variable number of boroughs.Although burgesses
significantly outnumbered the knights of the shire, the latter were probably the more politically
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dominant because of their social standing and political connections.

To be a Burgess of a town an individual had to live in or have the tenancy of a property in the
town’s main street or High Street. The layout of High Wycombe’s old burgage plots can still be seen
today in the High Street today although any medieval buildings have long gone. All Saints Church,
High Wycombe, still stands though and dates from the thirteenth century. The church is very close
to the High Street and therefore the old burgage plots.

) the i MAN.and the 1386 Richard HOLYMAN are the

qua yfhough they could | bewmaras indWlduals p055|bly related. However, the

Christian name R»?ard is not a particu mmmmxmgmmWn%awell not like John,

Thomas or William) &nd the surname HOLYMAN is not particularly widespread in the county either.
here is a Richard HOLYMAN present in Cuddington in the late fifteenth century and it appears a

Richard HOLYMAN present in the locality until at Ieast the nineteenth century. It was a Christian

name favoured for HOLYMAN sons. It is | the fourteenth century Richard
HOLYMANS are connected to {| in some wa);nigrhaas a direct ancestor,
atthotgtt this & dificult fo prove firmly as, at t, there is not an unbroken line between the

fourteenth century Richards and the Richard and John HOLYMAN present in Cuddington in the
late fifteenth century.

~The John HOLY] i WJA&LM&WMWM&D&%&ZL The
i gSént in Cuddington at the same time may have been John's fathel er or

o er relative. It appearsTher also may have been perhaps a@mn one branch of the famlhu
present in Cuddington in the late fifteenth century. John HOLYMAN who died c1533 mentions
his ‘Brother’ the priest John HOLYMAN.in his Will ﬁ '

vvvvvvvvvvvv ikely priest John wasa fuifb‘?omey He
could haveBéen a half brother perhaps, or a brother in law to the John who died in 1533.
Both were probably born towards the end of the fifteenth century which suggests there may have
been another closely related branch of the family present in Cuddington for whom no records
survive.

I would be happy to meet up in Wycombe in November. | can show you where the burgage plots
stood. The church is often open during a week day so that is somewhere else to look at. If you can
give some kind of date nearer the time, | can have a look round Wycombe Library local studies
department to see if they hold any source material there that may be of interest to you.

For now
Kind Regards

Anne

From: Glenn Holliman <glennhistor mail.com>
Date: Saturday, 13 September 2014 01:24

To: Anne Holmes <am.holmes@btinternet.com>
Cc: Lindsay Holliman <lindsholli@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Another Richard HOLYMAN

Anne, it appears you have taken the family back to the 1300s, and that this Richard, MP in 1386 may indeed
be a great grandfather of Lindsay and myself. 1 am in Richmond, Virginia tonight visiting children and
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1349 Richard HOLYMAN Feet of Fines jpg https://mail.google.com/_/scs/mail-static/_/js/k=gmail. main.en.008G
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CP 25/1/287/43, number 433.

Link:
County.
Piace:
Date:
Parties:

Property.
Action:

Agreement:
For this:

Buckinghamshire. Oxfordshire

Westminster.

Two weeks from Easter. 23 Edward lil (26 April 1349).

Geoffrey de Hugenden' and Agnes, his wife, querents. by Thomas de Tochewyk' put in the place of Agnes, and John, son of Thomas de Hautryue,
deforciant.

1 messuage, 2 tofts, 104 acres of land, 7 acres of meadow, 8 acres of wood and 66 shilings and 8 pence of rent in Hugenden®and Parua Mussenden’
1 the county of Buckingham and 4 pounds of rent in Wykham in the county of Oxford

Sfea of covenant.

Geoflrey has acknowiedged the tenements and rent to be the righl of Joha, of which John nas the messuage, the tofts, the land and the waod of his gift
John has granted to Geoffrey and Agnes the same tenements and rent, together with the homages and ail services of John atte Coumbe, Thomas
SferJiaunt, Thomas Ranner, Robert le Smyth’, Richard Pimour (or Richard Piruour), Denise Horped', Joan Stynour (or Joan Styuour), William de
Wyuelesyate the younger, Richard Croul’, John Trygg', William Polet’, Adam Yeeme and Joan, his wife, Siman le Smyth’, Edmund de Asple,
William Sperlyng’, Robert Perkyn, Adam Igy 7 Holyman, Clement le Serliaunt, Thomas atte Forde, Richard Goldewell’, John le Kyng',
Thomas Test' and Joan la Kyng' and their heirs, in“msip%rﬂm% ents which they held before of John, son of Thomas, in the aforesaid vills,
and has rendered the messuage, the tofis, the land, the meadow and the wood to them in the cour, to hoid to Geoffrey and Agnes and the heirs of
Geoflrey, of the chief ‘ords for ever.

Standardeedlor=s of names. {Trese aré ze~ialve suggestans, intended only as  tding it

Persons.

Piaces

Geoft:ay de | lughenden. Ag1es de Hugreaden, Thomas ca Tatchick, Thomas Ca Hawxry. .cor o llawtry, Jown atie Combe, Thoas $a:geart, Tomas Hanre-. Roaer: le Smith, Richard
Futrer {or FLchard 2uver, Jenise O'ped, Joan Staire- for Joan Scever. illam de wivelsaate. R cha-d Crook Joh Trigg. #ilarm Pullel, Adam Yeme. Joan Yerme. Simon fe Sit
Edmund ca Asp ey, W 12 Souing, Kodert Serdn. At Richard | fclyman, Coment lo Sargeant, Thomas arls Ford, icaard Goicwsl. .0 le 4. Thomas Test Joa" 1a Kina
Hugnerdan. _tlle % ssenden, Wykham iin Banbury)

11/24/2014 3:08 PM
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grandchildren. This is along the James River (James I} and in Henrico County (named after James' first Prince
of Wales Henry who died and was followed by Charles I). Glenn

On Thu, Sep 11, 2014 at 6:43 PM, Anne Holmes <am.holmes@btinternet.com> wrote:
Glenn

| have been looking further at the Medieval Genealogy website. It is being updated all the time.
| have found a reference to a Richard HOLYMAN in connection with the Wycombe area in 1345.

We already know of a Richard HOLYMAN present in Haddenham in 1376 and a Richard
HOLYMAN MP for High Wycombe in 1386. Another abstract of a Feet of Fines, date 1345, has
appeared on the Medieval Genealogy website that connects a Richard HOLYMAN to properties in
Hughenden, Little Missenden and Wykham (this Wykham near Banbury in Oxfordshire).

Hughenden is very close to High Wycombe, Little Missenden a little further away, a mile to two
from the town. The dates cover a period of forty years but it is not impossible they are the same
person. If they were the same person Richard HOLYMAN, by 1386 may have been in his sixties
perhaps. It is not impossible either that the Richards may have been perhaps father and son. Itis
always possible too that there were two Richard HOLYMANS in the area at that time but

that seems unlikely as the area was sparsely popuiated. Richard as a Christian name for
HOLYMAN sons has carried down through the centuries so it seems possible the 1345 Richard
may have been an ancestor of the Cuddington HOLYMANS.

It can also be seen by some of the names present in the 1345 abstract of the Feet of Fines, that
this is the period in which surnames were stilt evolving but the surname HOLYMAN seems to
have settled at that.

| have attached screen shots of the 1376 abstract and also the one relating to 1345. | think you
may already have the 1376 one.

{ will keep looking!
For now

Kind Regards
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) of their gift, and have remised and quitclaimed, - )’1 from themselves and the heirs of Alice to Willam and Richa~ 'jnd the
heirs of William for ever.

Warranty:  Warranty.

Forthis:  William and Richard have given them 20 marks of silver. ) 3 ’7 k
Standardised forms of names. (These are tentative suggestions, intended only as a finding aid )

Persons: William Bray. Richard Howes, Thomas e Reed. Alice ie Reed

Places: Northall (in Ediesborough)

CP 25/1/21/102, number 21.
County: Buckinghamshire.

Place: Westminster.
Date: One month from Easter, 50 Edward Il [11 May 1376). And afterwards one week from Holy Trinity in the same year (15 June
1376].

Parties:  Richard Holyman of Hadefnham], querent, and John Botere and Margery, his wife, deforciants.
Property: 1 messuage, 17 acres of land and a third part of 1 rood of meadow in Hadenham, which Joan, who was the wife of John
Joykyn, holds for life.

Action: Plea of covenant.
Agreement: John and Margery have acknowledged the tansmen(W and have granted for themselves and the
heirs of Margery that the tenements - which Joan helt eritance of Margery in the aforesaid vill on the day

the agreement was made, and which after the decease of t to John and Margery and the heirs of
Margery - after the decease of Joan sh: , to hold of the chief lords for ever.
Warranty: Warranty.

Forthis:  Richard has given them 20 marks of silver.

Standardised forms of names. (These are tentative suggestions, intended only as a finding aid )

Persons: dﬂm Butter, Margery Butter, John Joykin, Joan Joykin

Places: Haddenham

CP 25/1/21/1102, number 22.

County: Buckinghamshire.

Place: Westminster.

Date: One week from Holy Trinity, 50 Edward I [15 June 1376].

Partigs: Henry Berkamstede, querent, and Geoffrey Bukhurst and Agnes, his wife, deforciants.

Property: 1 messuage, 80 acres of land, 6 acres of meadow and 40 shillings of rent in Pychelesthorne, luyngho and Aldebury.

Action: Plea of covenant.

Agreement: Geoffrey and Agnes have granted to Henry the tenements and have remised and quitclaimed whatsoever they had in them
for the life of Agnes, to Henry and his heirs for ever.

Forthis:  Henry has given them 100 marks of silver.

Standardised forms of names. (These are tentative suggestions, intended only as a finding aid )
Persons: Henry Berkhamsted, Geafirey Buckhurst, Agnes Buckhurst
Brarac Bivetana hinmans Bldhin fin Hainrdsniral
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Early HOLYMANS in Buckinghamshire - Timeline (excluding known Wills)

1345 Feet of Fines (abstract online at www.medievalgenealogy.org.uk)

A Richard HOLYMAN mentioned in Feet of Fines connected to land in Wycombe,
Hughenden, Little Missenden or Wykham (Banbury)

1349 Feet of Fines (abstract online at www.medievalgenealogy.org.uk )

As above in 1345, Richard HOLYMAN mentioned connected to same land in Hughenden,
Little Missenden and Wykham {Banbury)

1376 Feet of Fines (abstract online at www.medievalgenealogy.org.uk)

A Richard HOLYMAN purchases tenancy of a messuage and 17 acres of land in
Haddenham.

1379 Abstract at National Archives Discovery website

A case against a Richard Holyman of High Wycombe and Thomas Palmer of Thame
appears at the Chancery Court. Holyman and Palmer owe £12 to a Thomas Barentyn.

1386 and 1388 Detail online at www.historyofparliamentonline.org

A Richard HOLYMAN represents Chipping or High Wycombe as MP for the borough. This
infers Richard was a Burgess of the town at that time and probably had the residence of
a property in the High Street.

1448/9 BAS Publication-Haddenham and Cuddington: The Early
History of Two Buckinghamshire Villages p24

A John HOLLYMAN appears in Cuddington paying twenty pence to pasture two cows
and calves in the demesne land of Cuddington.

1491 Hartwell Collection held at Bucks Record Office, Aylesbury

Feoffment by Richard HOLYMAN of Cuddington to John LEE of Moreton in Dinton, John
HOLYMAN of Cuddington and Wm HAYLY of H. of a toft between the lord’s toft and a toft
late of Thos HARE........with 1 acre in the fields. Given at Southrope

1505 Hartwell Collection held at Bucks Record Office Aylesbury
Feoffment by Richard CULVERHOUSE of Moreton to Richard BARNARD, William

BARNARD, John HOLYMAN and John BENNETT of a messuage in Moreton with 26 acres
of land and pasture belonging to it all............
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1527 BAS Publication-Haddenham and Cuddington: The Early History of Two
Buckinghamshire Villages, p41

John HOLLYMAN took over the ‘farm’ of Cuddington from the Priory for a lease of thirty
years and on his death in 1531 handed this on to his son Thomas who was still farming
the manor in 1541/2

1574 BAS Publication - as above p41

A Richard HOLLYMAN was involved with a case with Rochester Prior concerning
bedripe that was owed to the chief ‘farmer’ of the manor of Haddenham
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Early HOLYMANS in Buckinghamshire - Timeline (excluding known Wills)

1345 Feet of Fines (abstract online at www.medievalgenealogy.org.uk)

A Richard HOLYMAN mentioned in Feet of Fines connected to land in Wycombe,
Hughenden, Little Missenden or Wykham (Banbury)

1376 Feetof Fines (abstract online at www.medievalgenealogy.org.uk)

A Richard HOLYMAN purchases tenancy of a messuage and 17 acres of land in
Haddenham.

1386 and 1388 Detail online at www.historyofparliamentonline.org

A Richard HOLYMAN represents Chipping or High Wycombe as MP for the borough. This
infers Richard was a Burgess of the town at that time and probably had the residence of
a property in the High Street.

1448/9 BAS Publication-Haddenham and Cuddington: The Early History of
Two Buckinghamshire Villages p24

A John HOLLYMAN appears in Cuddington paying twenty pence to pasture two cows
and calves in the demesne land of Cuddington.

—

4 Hartwell Collection held at Bucks Record Office, Aylesbury

Feoffment by Richard HOLYMAN of Cuddington to John LEE of Moreton in Dinton, John
HOLYMAN of Cuddington and Wm HAYLY of H. of a toft between the lord’s toft and a toft
late of Thos HARE......... with 1 acre in the fields. Given at Southrope

1505 Hartwell Collection held at Bucks Record Office Aylesbury
Feoffment by Richard CULVERHOUSE of Moreton to Richard BARNARD, William

BARNARD, John HOLYMAN and John BENNETT of a messuage in Moreton with 26 acres
of land and pasture belonging to it all.............

1527 BAS Publication-Haddenham and Cuddington: The Early History of Two
Buckinghamshire Villages, p41

John HOLLYMAN took over the ‘farm’ of Cuddington from the Priory for a lease of thirty

years and on his death in 1531 handed this on to his son Thomas who was still farming

the manor in 1541/2

1574 BAS Publication - as above p41

A Richard HOLLYMAN was involved with a case with Rochester Prior concerning
bedripe that was owed to the chief ‘farmer’ of the manor of Haddenham
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CP 25/1/21/102, number 21.

Couny  Bucknghamstire
Flace  Westminster
Date. Ons month from Easter, 50 Edward 1 {11 May 1375] And aftenwards orie week o Holy Trnity in fhe same vear [15 vne 1376]

Parties  Richard Holyman of Hodefnham) quSien, “and Jofn Botere and Margery. his s, deforcrans

Property  1THESsUa0E, 17 4cies of land and a Ihrd part of 1 rood of meadow 10 Hadonham whicr: Joan. who was the wie of John Jaykyn. hoids for lite

Action” Plaa of covenant

Agreement Joln and Margery Mave acknowledged the terements 10 be fhe ri
vil i The day 1ho agreement was made. and which after 1 dece
fords for ever

Wartanty  Wartany

Foriis Richard has given them 20 marks of siver

of Richarc. and have granted 07 themseives a1d the ners of Margary thal the tanements - which Joan held for ife of the mhertiance of Margery i h gforesa
56 of Jaan ought e reve't o John and Margery and tne herrs of Margery - ater the decease of Joan shall remain 1o Richard and his he zs, o old of the <hiet
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Situated in a well-watered gap in the Chilterns, and in the midst of the most heavily
populated part of Buckinghamshire, Chipping Wycombe was one of the two most
important towns in the county (the other being Aylesbury). It alone, however, returned
burgesses to Parliament at this time. Also known as Great or High Wycombe, it was
situated on an ancient road linking the Icknield Way with the Thames and, more
significantly, stood on the road from London to Oxford, Woodstock and the Cotswold
cloth towns, being conveniently placed half-way between London and Oxford. The waters
of the river Wye and its tributary streams, flowing into the Thames above Cookham,
provided power for the numerous mills which ground the corn and fulled the cloth which
were the town’s main products. At the centre of a rich corn-growing district, Wycombe
itself produced wheat and bariey for malting, many of the burgesses at this period being
engaged in agriculture. The cloth trade also flourished: weavers were encouraged by a
local ordinance of 1316 to settle in the borough, and Flemish clothiers made their homes
there in the early 15th century. Both cereals and cioth were exported by road or river to
London, with which Wycombe merchants had many links: the capital was near enough to
be a stimulus to trade, and far enough away not to overshadow and dominate it.>

Wycor a large borous ion in 1377 Wy 700, or.9Q0 if
A%hé 200 or so ‘foreigners’ (or beople living in the parish of Wycombe, but not in the
borough) are counted. It was therefore very much smaller than Oxford or Reading,
though considerably larger than its nearest neighbours, Wendover and Great Marlow.
The fack of guild merchant accounts or borough records makes it impossible to give a
precise estimate of the volume of trade at this period, but other evidence shows that,
while the cloth trade was flourishing, there was also some depopulation and a decline in
agriculture. The manor of Bassetsbury embraced most of the borough, and its court rolls
between 1411 and 1442 reveal several mills and barns as having become ruinous, and
holdings lacking tenants or else let at reduced rents. There is, however, no evidence of
any sudden or catastrophic changes in the economic fortunes of Wycombe at this time."

Though there were Roman and Anglo-Saxon settlements at Wycombe, the place was no
more than a large agricultural village at the time of the Domesday survey. Then attached
to the fief of Robert d’Oilli, it thus became part of the honour of Wallingford, which it still
remained in our period. The manor of Wycombe was in the hands of Henry II between
1156 and 1171, a time in which the Crown was founding towns, and it was probably
during this period that the ‘borough’ grew up: certainly it was in existence as such by
1185. The burgesses probably received a charter of some sort from Henry II, granting
them the right to a merchant guild. In 1203 King John gave the part of the manor
containing the borough to Alan Basset—hence its later name of Bassetsbury. Then, after
a series of disputes about trading rights in the 1220s, Basset conceded to the burgesses
‘the whole borough of Wycombe, with the rents, markets, fairs and all eise pertaining to
a free borough’ in return for an annual farm of £30 13s.4d. This agreement was
confirmed and given royal authority by Henry III in 1237: serving in lieu of a royal
charter, it was approved by Edward I in 1285 and by Henry IV in 1400. Bassetsbury had
meanwhile passed to the family of de Bohun, who held it until the death, in 1419, of
Joan, widow of the last earl of Hereford of that name: thereafter, as a consequence of
the earlier marriage of Joan's daughter, Mary, to Henry of Bolingbroke, it passed to the
"N Crown as a parcel of the duchy of Lancaster.”

At the end of the 14th century, Wycombe was an independent borough with a guild
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merchant comprising the whole community of burgesses, and governed by a mayor who,
from no later than 1285, had been elected annually on the Thursday before Michaelmas.
He was assisted by two bailiffs, whose duty it was to carry out the decrees of the
borough court and to collect the fee farm, although their election took place every year
on the Thursday before Lady Day. The main vehicle of local government was the
borough court, also calied ‘portmanmote’ and "guild’. This body, which was both judicial
and administrative in function, had exclusive jurisdiction over the borough, the guild
merchant, and the important religious guild of the Blessed Mary of Wycombe. The last,
founded by burgesses in the 13th century, maintained a chapel in the parish church and,
in the course of time, had almost merged with the guild merchant; every year two
churchwardens were appointed from among the most important burgesses. The
revenues of both the borough and the guild of the Blessed Mary, often shared between
the two bodies, were largely derived from the rents of tenements in the town given by
benefactors. Entry te the guild merchant, carrying with it the freedom to trade in the
borough, was at least partly hereditary: eldest sons of burgesses could, upon a father's
death, claim the liberty of the borough on payment of a fine of 10%d., 1d. of which went
to the mayor, %2d. to the clerk, Y2d. to the under bailiff, 8d. to the guildsmen and %d. to
the hospital of St. John, a charitable foundation for the poor.” No doubt, however, there
were other ways of entering the guild.

Though there were no great internal struggles for control of the borough at this time,
minor disturbances appear to have been fairly frequent. In 1400, for example, William
atte Halle and others were accused of threatening two chaplains so that they fled from
the town in fear of their lives, and four years later the same man, then mayor, was
accused of gathering together 160 confederates, their purpose being to kifl William
Saunderton, a local landowner, and to burn down his buildings at nearby West Wycombe.
A less violent dispute occurred in 1407, when the commonalty impleaded Ralph atte
Lude for not paying 23s.3d. rent due to the borough, for detaining an old rental, and for
building on common wasteland. The matter was, however, serious enough to be referred
to the lady of the manor of Bassetsbury, the dowager countess of Hereford, who ruled
that atte Lude should pay his debt and return the rental. During the later part of our
period, the lollard heresy was widespread in south Buckinghamshire, and not ieast in
Wycombe, whence at least five men set out to take part in Sir John Oldcastle’s* rising of
January 1414. The most important of these, John Langacre, a mercer with connexions
both in London and Wycombe, was eventually hanged, but another, John Brian, an
associate of Wycombe's parliamentary representatives, the Sandwells and Thomas
Merston, was luckier: he was pardoned and survived to witness the borough elections to
the Parliaments of 1420 and 1421 (Dec.). Outbreaks of loliardy in Wycombe continued to
occur throughout the 15th century, but no MPs are known to have been directly
= involved.”

There is little suggestion of outside interference at Wycombe parliamentary elections
during our period. Stephen Watford was a courtier and royal servant, and William Clerk
11 a rent collector for the de Bohuns and, subsequently, for the Crown. However, both
were local men with property in the borough, and Clerk later served as mayor. It is
possible that neither Thomas Comyn nor John Horewode II came from Wycombe, but
the lack of borough records makes it impossible to say for sure. Immediately after our
period, however, two outsiders—Nicholas Clopton (1422), clerk of the courts of St.
George’s chapel, Windsor, and W /lliam Whaplode* (1425), later steward of Bishop
Beaufort—were elected. But neither of these two lawyers was unfamiliar with the affairs
of the town, and Whaplode, at least, was qualified for election by virtue of his property
there.

‘Wycombe had sent burgesses to Parliament for the first time in 1300, and had continued
to do so, albeit with occasional lapses, ever since. The general practice was for a precept
to be directed by the sheriff of Buckinghamshire to the mayor, bailiffs and burgesses of
Wycombe who, having elected their representatives, sent him a return. Towards the end
of our period this sometimes took the form of an indenture. Such indentures as remain
were attested by a number of burgesses, ranging from six to 20, but usually amounting
to 12 or 14. The offices of the witnesses are not always recorded, but nevertheless it is
clear from other evidence that the mayor and bailiffs were generally present. In fact,
these witnesses may have been the sum total of those taking part in the election, as
making up the ruling oligarchy of the town. Certainly, by the end of the 15th century,
this group had become formalized as the ‘mayor’s brethren’ or ‘Common Hall, a body to
whom the right of parliamentary election had by then been reserved.” The electors are
usually stated to have made the etection ‘freely and indifferently” and ‘by unanimous
assent’: in the indenture for December 1421, however, when John Horewode and
“™\ Thomas Pusey were returned, the words ‘freely and indifferently’ have been crossed out.
Al elections took place at Wycombe; in the years 1419, 1422, 1423 and 1426 they were
held at dates ranging between three days (1419} and a month (1422) before those for
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the shire. In 1417 county and borough elections happened on the same day, but in all
other known cases the hustings at Wycombe followed those for the shire, occurring
between one and 23 days later.

o more than 20 returns for Wycombe have survived for the 32 Parliaments of this
‘period, and those for 1386 and January 1390 are so badly mutilated as to reveal the
name of only one MP in each case. Prynne, however, supplies the missing name for
1386, and also those of both representatives of 1415. The number of burgesses known
to have sat during the period is 21, of whom seven are not recorded as being returned
more than once, three not more than twice, and six not more than three times. (Andrew
Sperlyng, returned three times at least for Wycombe, was subsequently elected three
more for Buckinghamshire.) But, even allowing for the frequent gaps in the returns,
William Depham sat four times, John Coventre II and Richard Kele five, and Roger More
as many as eight times in all, most of these occasions falling towards the end of the
period. William atte Dene was elected to no less than 18 Parliaments, although 13 of
these met before 1386. Re-election to successive Parliaments was not unusual: atte
Dene served in all ten of the Parliaments between 1368 and 1378, and was again
returned (on each occasion with Richard Kele) to the consecutive Parliaments of 1382
(Oct.) and 1383 (Feb.). Walter Frere andmd Holiman served consecutively in 1386 \
and 1388 (Feb.); William atte Dene once agam in 1394 and 1395; William Depham in

“four Parliaimenits running between 1391 and 1395; Roger More in four between 1417 and
1421 (May); and John Coventre 11 in 1422 and 1423. The gaps in the returns are,
however, both too numerous and dispersed to allow of any valid estimate of how many
Members were ‘novices’ when (apparently) first elected, and for the same reason it is
impossible to quantify experience. Even so, the records that remain clearly show that
there was a tendency to re-elect experienced men.

As might be expected in a borough where membership of the guild merchant was largely
hereditary, several MPs came from families with a consistent record of parliamentary
service. Richard Sandwell was a relation, perhaps the father, of John (1402); and both

were descended from Rocer Sandwell T, Andrew Sperlyng was probably the son of
Nicholas, and Waiter Frere perhaps the son of William ¥ william atte Dene was a

descendant of Jonn T, There is proof positive that 19 of the 21 MPs were resident in
Wycombe, although Stephen Watford must have been frequently at the royal court, and
both Richard Sandwell and Thomas Pusey probably spent much time in London. Andrew
Sperlyng, a resident in the town during the early part of his career (when he
represented it in Parliament), is not heard of as such after 1423. It is not known where
John Horewode II and Richard Holiman lived. -
~ s s o

Despite the fact that only a few names of the borough officials have come down to us
from this period, certainly six of the MPs served as mayor, of whom Thomas Merston
held office four times, Nicholas Sperlyng three, and William atte Dene and Richard Kele
twice. Atte Dene, William Marchaunt 111, Walter Waltham and William Depham all served
once as bailiff. Generally, election to Parliament came after some such participation in
local government. So far as is recorded it never happened that a man actually occupying
the mayoralty or bailiffship was returned.

Where MPs’ occupations are known, involvement in agriculture appears to have
predominated. Roger More, William atte Halle, Thomas Merston, Richard Kele, William
Marchaunt III, Walter Frere and William Clerk all heid plough or meadowland within the
parish of Wycombe, and no doubt spent at least part of their time in raising cereals.
Merston, however, also seems to have been a sheep farmer, and Clerk was also lessee
and rent collector of Bassetsbury manor, first for the de Bohuns and subsequently for the
duchy of Lancaster. That Richard Sandwell, a cutler, had business links with London, was
not surprising. Much more out of the ordinary were the careers of Stephen Watford, a
yeoman of the royal kitchen who rose to be an esquire in the Household, and Andrew
Speriyng, a busy lawyer.

Several Wycombe MPs were appointed to offices or commissions outside the town. Roger
More, Thomas Merston, Richard Kele and William Clerk all served as tax collectors in the
county at large, Kele and Clerk doing so quite often, and William atte Dene was placed
on a royal commission to enforce the Statute of Labourers in the liberty of Wycombe.
Most important from this point of view, however, was Andrew Sperlyng: after his
parliamentary service for Wycombe was over he was appointed as escheator for the joint
baitiwick of Bedfordshire and Buckinghamshire, and in the 1430s he served for at least
eight years as a j.p. for Buckinghamshire, besides sitting on several temporary royal
commissions. Similarly, a number of parliamentary burgesses are known to have held
’\Iand outside the town, though in a majority of cases this was in the immediate vicinity.
Further away, William Clerk had an interest in property at Ashendon, Thomas Pusey at
Cookham in Berkshire, and Richard Sandwell, a citizen of London, at Harlesden in
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Middlesex. Once again, however, it was Andrew Sperlyng who was exceptional in this
respect: he is known to have owned houses at Long Crendon and Ludgershall and as a
member of Lincoin's Inn he probably stayed in London for long periods of time.

It is clear that Wycombe MPs at this period were, for the most part, local traders and
yeoman farmers of no great note. Only four men depart from the norm—Stephen
Watford, Roger More, Thomas Pusey and Andrew Sperlyng. Watford, a lifelong royal
servant and court official, perhaps retired to Wycombe. More and Pusey, sometimes
called ‘gentlemen’, were probably members of the local gentry who subsequently had
much to do with the administration of the borough.® But undoubtedly the most
interesting of them all was Sperlyng, who from relatively humble beginnings as a
hereditary burgess rose, apparently by his own efforts, to become an eminent lawyer

worthy to be a governor of Lincoln’s Inn. A close associate of John Hampden T oof
Hampden, John Barton 1% and other fellow lawyers in Parliament, he was elected three
times as knight of the shire. His legal knowledge made him much in demand as a
feoffee-to-uses, and brought him into close contact with Thomas Montagu, earl of
Salisbury, and William de la Pole, earl of Suffolk, the successive sons-in-law of that
influential figure, Thomas Chaucer* of Ewelme.

Author: Charles Kightly

Notes

1. W.Prynne, Brevia Parfiamentaria Rediviva, iv. 1160.
2. Prynne, iv. 1161 gives the names of William Clerk and Andrew Sperlyng as Members for Wycombe in
a Parfiament which could either be that of 1415 or March 1416, but as Sperlyng is recorded as a
witness to the Wycombe election of March 1416 (C219/11/8), it is probably the case that Prynne

refers to the Parliament of the previous year.
3 L.J. Ashford, Hist. Wycombe, 1-3, 38-43; First Ledger Bk. High Wycombe (Bucks. Rec. Soc. xi), 7-8;
VCH Bucks. iii. 112-13; CPR, 1429-36, pp. 557-6.
4. Ashford, 49-50; DL29/652/10554, 654/10577; SC6/764/12, 13; St. George's Chapel, Windsor, recs.
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Ashford, 62-67, 72-76; Ledger BK. pp. x, 25, 294; VCH Bucks. ii. 120, 133.
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THE FIRST WYCOMBE LEDGER BOOK 37
Idem statutum est de suibus pena predicta et etc.

At the great Gild held on the Thursday next before the feast of St Gregory
the bishop in the eleventh year of King Richard II, it was enacted by the
mayor and burgesses of the borough of Wycombe that no person within the
borough shall throw out or carry away any horse, hog, or cow dung by day or
night: on pain of forfeiture, according to the convenience of the bailiffs of the
said town, of the vgsel, wheelbarrow, canister, or other instrument in which or
with which the said dung is taken away ; and that all such offenders in all such
cases shall be fined for each offence 4od. : and if the bailiffs do not perform or
are negligent in performing these articles beforewritten, they shall lose the
annual rent of 10s. out of the tenement of Thomas Smyth which is situated be-
tween the tenement of Mark Brayles on the one side and the main road on the
other, which rent shall remain to the community, to whom ever the said tene-

ment shall devolve, according to the view of the mayor and honest burgesses of
Wycorbe.

The same is enacted as to swine, on the penalty aforesaid.
. = L
U_\ﬂ A 120 b &// Hl/ wr wrember  £15 TU
B 3501357
24 December 1388

Memorandum quod ad Gildam tentam apud Wycombe die Jovis in
vigilia Nativitatis domini anno regni regis Ricardi secundi post con-
questum duodecimo coram Nicholao Sperlyng tunc maiore ibidem
Johanne Crowere Johanne Fuller tunc ballivis eiusdem ville Willelmo
at Dene Johanne Peytewyn Waltero Frere burgensibus ibidem conces-
sum est per predictos maiorem ballivos burgenses communitatis ville
predicte Willelmo Depham domino Roberto vicario ecclesie de Wou-
borne et domino Galfrid Laner capellano unum tenementum cum per-
tinenciis quod stat in angulario venelle de Crendon Lane quod quidem
tenementum Johannes le Coke quondam tenuit et habuit ex concessione
maioris et communitatis predicte ville Habendum et tenendum predicto
Willelmo Roberto et Galfrido heredibus et assignatis suis de capitalibus
dominis feodorum illorum per servicia inde debita et de iure consueta Et
insuper reddendo collectoribus cantarie beate Marie de Wycombe illum
annuum redditum quem de predicto tenemento collectores predicte
cantarie de antiquo tempore percipere consueverunt videlicet eisdem
terminis equis porcionibus ut de antiquo tempore collectores predicte
cantarie de predicto tenemento percipere solebant Et predictus Willel-
mus dominus Robertus et dominus Galfridus volunt et concedunt pro
se heredibus et assignatis suis quod si predictus redditus annualis aretro
fuerit in parte vel in toto ad aliquem terminum sicut prius usualem bene
liceat predictis collectoribus qui pro tempore fuerint in dicto tenemento
distringere et districciones abducere et retinere quousque de predicto
redditu et de arreragiis fuerit satisfactum Et predicti maior burgenses et
communitas ville predicte concesserunt predictis ‘Willelmo dominis
Roberto et Galfrido heredibus et assignatis suis quod omnes predictum
tenementum occupantes istam libertatem habeant quod nuper qui pro
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